TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel 4402 Frame 0036	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.		04/06/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VISTEON CORPORATION		
Street Address:	One Village Center Drive		
Internal Address:	c/o Visteon Corporation		
City:	Van Buren Township		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48111		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	VC Aviation Services, LLC		
Street Address:	One Village Center Drive		
Internal Address:	c/o Visteon Corporation		
City:	Van Buren Township		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48111		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN		

Name:	Visteon Electronics Corporation		
Street Address:	One Village Center Drive		
Internal Address:	c/o Visteon Corporation		
City:	Van Buren Township		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48111		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Visteon Global Technologies, Inc.		

Street Address:	One Village Center Drive
Internal Address:	c/o Visteon Corporation
City:	Van Buren Township
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48111
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN
Name:	Visteon International Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	One Village Center Drive
Internal Address:	c/o Visteon Corporation
City:	Van Buren Township
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48111
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Visteon Global Treasury, Inc.
Street Address:	One Village Center Drive
Internal Address:	c/o Visteon Corporation
City:	Van Buren Township
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48111
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Visteon European Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	One Village Center Drive
Internal Address:	c/o Visteon Corporation
City:	Van Buren Township
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48111
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
, ,,	
Name:	Visteon Systems, LLC
Street Address:	One Village Center Drive
Internal Address:	c/o Visteon Corporation
City:	Van Buren Township
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48111
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
енису туре.	POIN SIMILOR, DELAWAILE
No.	Violation Intermediated Dusiness Development In-
Name:	Visteon International Business Development, Inc.

Street Address:	One Village Center Drive
Internal Address:	c/o Visteon Corporation
City:	Van Buren Township
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48111
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2500805	
Registration Number:	2466448	
Registration Number:	2594843	
Registration Number:	2507703	
Registration Number:	2594848	
Registration Number:	2500806	
Registration Number:	2724596	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2625549	
Registration Number:	2594844	
Registration Number:	2444690	GENPAD
Registration Number:	2383692	GENPAD
Registration Number:	2875541	INNOVATIONWORKS
Registration Number:	2074872	MACH
Registration Number:	2451240	SEE THE POSSIBILITIES
Registration Number:	2360510	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2383644	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2175733	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2175734	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2383551	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2520794	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2625551	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2613062	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2594847	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2625550	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2520793	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2507705	VISTEON
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004517 FRAME: 0594

Registration Number:	2500809	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2498851	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2601662	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2360556	VISTEON
Registration Number:	2933914	V-TES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3128623312

Email: patrick.lau@kirkland.com
Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 2: c/o Patrick Lau, Legal Assistant
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41438-57 PL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick Lau
Signature:	/pl/
Date:	04/07/2011

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Trademarks Term Loan _KE 4_5_2011___18701114_2_ _2__92533975_1_#page1.tif source=Release of Trademarks Term Loan _KE 4_5_2011___18701114_2_ _2__92533975_1_#page2.tif source=Release of Trademarks Term Loan _KE 4_5_2011___18701114_2_ _2__92533975_1_#page3.tif source=Release of Trademarks Term Loan _KE 4_5_2011___18701114_2_ _2__92533975_1_#page4.tif

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Reference is made to that certain **Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Term Loan)**, dated as of October 1, 2010 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 19, 2010, at Reel 4402, Frame 0036, by and between Visteon Corporation, Visteon Electronics Corporation, VC Aviation Services, LLC, Visteon Global Technologies, Inc., Visteon Global Treasury, Inc., Visteon International Business Development, Inc., Visteon Systems, LLC, Visteon European Holdings, Inc. and Visteon International Holdings, Inc., and each additional party that becomes a grantor (collectively, "<u>VISTEON</u>") and Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. ("<u>MSSF</u>") (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"); made pursuant to that certain Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2010 (including all annexes, exhibits, and schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement").

Pursuant to the Security Agreement, VISTEON granted to MSSF a Lien upon all of VISTEON's right, title and interest in, to and under all of VISTEON's Trademarks, including those listed on Schedule A hereto, and Trademark Licenses to which VISTEON is a party, (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>").

MSSF (the "Releasor") hereby re-assigns and releases to VISTEON and terminates all right, title and interest that Releasor has in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and all products and proceeds of the foregoing; and all general intangibles associated with the foregoing, including without limitation, all goodwill associated in any way with such Trademark Collateral; the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution, and injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark Collateral, and all rights corresponding thereto associated with such Trademark Collateral.

Releasor shall take all further actions, and provide to VISTEON, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by VISTEON to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this release.

Releasor hereby authorizes VISTEON to make such filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as may be reasonably determined by VISTEON to be required to record and evidence the release and termination of Releasor's security interests in the Trademark Collateral evidenced hereby.

This release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

LEGAL_US_E # 92481093.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Agent and Releasor

By:_

Name: Ron Kubick

Title: Managing Director

Dated: April 6, 2011

REEL: 004517 FRAME: 0597

SCHEDULE A

to

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

I. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Grantor	Mark	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
Visteon Corporation	ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/BLACK)	10/23/2001	2,500,805
Visteon Corporation	ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/BLACK)	7/3/2001	2,466,448
Visteon Corporation	ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/BLACK)	7/16/2002	2,594,843
Visteon Corporation	ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/BLACK)	11/13/2001	2,507,703
Visteon Corporation	ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/BLACK)	7/16/2002	2,594,848
Visteon Corporation	ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/COLOR)	10/23/2001	2,500,806
Visteon Corporation	ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/COLOR)	6/10/2003	2,724,596
Visteon Corporation	ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/COLOR)	9/24/2002	2,625,549
Visteon Corporation	ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/COLOR)	7/16/2002	2,594,844
Visteon Corporation	GENPAD	4/17/2001	2,444,690
Visteon Corporation	GENPAD	9/5/2000	2,383,692
Visteon Corporation	INNOVATIONWORKS	8/17/2004	2,875,541
Visteon Corporation	MACH	7/1/1997	2,074,872
Visteon Corporation	SEE THE POSSIBILITIES	5/15/2001	2,451,240
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON	6/20/2000	2,360,510
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON	9/5/2000	2,383,644
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON	7/21/1998	2,175,733
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON	7/21/1998	2,175,734
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON	9/5/2000	2,383,551
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON	12/18/2001	2,520,794
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON & ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/BLACK)	9/24/2002	2,625,551
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON & ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/BLACK)	8/27/2002	2,613,062
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON & ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/BLACK)	7/16/2002	2,594,847
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON & ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/COLOR)	9/24/2002	2,625,550
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON AND ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/BLACK)	12/18/2001	2,520,793
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON AND ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/COLOR)	11/13/2001	2,507,705

LEGAL_US_E # 92481093.1

Grantor	Mark	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON AND ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/COLOR)	10/23/2001	2,500,809
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON AND ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/COLOR)	10/16/2001	2,498,851
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON AND ENERGY DOT DEVICE (5/COLOR)	7/30/2002	2,601,662
Visteon Corporation	VISTEON AND ENERGY DOT DEVICE (8/BLACK)	6/20/2000	2,360,556
Visteon Corporation	V-TES	3/15/2005	2,933,914

II. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

LEGAL_US_E # 92481093.1

RECORDED: 04/07/2011